DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

BUILD THEN SELL AND SELL THEN BUILD ON BUILDING QUALITY

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the
Requirement for the Bachelor of Building Surveying (Hons.)

MANSOR BIN MOHAMED
(2007279884)

APRIL 2010



ABSTRACT

The implementation of Build Then Sell (BTS) concept is a new of concept that
is rarely represented in construction industry. Previously Sell Then Build
(STB) is a concept that contributes in most of residential development area in
Malaysia. By the implementation of BTS concept it can reduce the cases of
abandoned project. Previously there are many abandoned project in Malaysia
and many buyer in Malaysia are cheated by the developer especially those
developers who are using the STB concept. Others of buyer complaint about
quality of their building are low because the defect was occur at a new
building after get of permission by local authority. Now issue relating by the
abandoned project and complain about quality are most rarely to hear again
especially after implementing of BTS concept. What is the factor influence
those situation. Thus, how long of BTS concepts is better than STB concepts
and what is the advantages and disadvantages of each concept benefit for
buyers regarding by the previous issue and how could be benefit for

developers itself.



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18

161
16.2

CHAPTFR 2

21
2.2

2.3

24

2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
29

221
222

231
2.3.2

TABLE OF CONTENT

DESCRIPTION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABBREVIATION
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF CHART
LIST OF TABLE

INTRODUCTION
GENERAL

PROBLEM STATEMENT
AIM

OBJECTIVES

SCOPE OF THE STUDY
METHODOLOGY

Primary Data

Secondary Data
FRAMEWORK OF STUDY
CHAPTER ARRANGEMENT

COMPARISON BUILD THEN SELL (BTS) AND

SELLTHENBUILD(STB)
INTRODUCTION
HISTORICAL OF BTS
Advantages of the concepts
Disadvantages of the concepts

HISTORICAL OF SELL THEN BUILD

Advantages of Sell Then Build
Disadvantage of Sell Then Build

COMPARISON BUILD THEN SELL AND SELL

THEN BUILD

FLOW FOR BUILD THEN SELL
DUTIES OF DEVELOPER
FLOW FOR SELL THEN BUILD
DUTIES OF DEVELOPER
DUTIES OF BUYER

PAGE

KREB omwomon~w~ou -

14

16
17
19
20

23
24
24
26
27
29



CHAPTER3 STANDARD QUALITY IN CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

31 INTRODUCTION 3
3.2 PROFESSIONAL BOARD AT MALAYSIA 32
33 STANDARD BUILDING QUALITY K7
3.3.1 Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB) A
3.3.2 Malaysian Standard (MS/SIRIM) 36
3.3.3 Public Work Department (PWD) 42

CHAPTER4  RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND CASE

STUDY
41 INTRODUCTION 45
4.2 SAMPLE CATEGORIES 46
4.3 INTRODUCTION TO CASE STUDY 47
431 CASE STUDY 1BUILD THEN SELL 49
43.2 CASE STUDY 2 BUILD THEN SELL 55
423 CASE STUDY 3 BUILD THEN SELL 60
424 CASE STUDY 1SELL THEN BUILD 63
425 CASE STUDY 2 SELL THEN BUILD 70
4.2.6 CASE STUDY 3 SELL THEN BUILD 66
44 METHOD TO ANALYZE DATA 74

CHAPTER5 FINDING AND ANALYSIS

51 INTRODUCTION 5
5.2 SCOPE 76
5.3 BUILDING CONDITION 77
54 BUYERS PERCEPTION a
9.5 SUMMARY OF BUILDING CONDITION 101
5.6 SUMMARY OF BUYER PERCEPTION 104

5.7 INTERVIEW ANALYSIS 106



CHAPTER 6
6.1
6.2
6.3

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
INTRODUCTION
CONCLUSION
RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

110
110
112



	BUILD THEN SELL AND SELL THEN BUILD ON BUILDING QUALITY
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABREVIATIONS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF CHARTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 GENERAL
	1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.2 AIM
	1.3 OBJECTIVES
	1.4 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.5 METHODOLOGY
	1.5.1 PRIMARY DATA

	1.6 FRAMEWORK OF STUDY
	1.7 CHAPTER ARRANGEMENT

	CHAPTER 2 COMPARISON OF BUILD THEN SELL (BTS) AND SELL THEN BUILD  (STB)
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 HISTORICAL OF BUILD THEN SELLS CONCEPT (BTS).
	2.2.1 ADVANTAGES OF THE CONCEPTS
	2.2.2 DISADVANTAGES OF THE CONCEPTS

	2.3 HISTORICAL SELL THEN BUILDS (STB).
	2.3.1 ADVANTAGES OF THE CONCEPTS
	2.3.2 DISADVANTAGES OF CONCEPTS

	2.4 COMPARISON BUILD THEN SELL AND SELL THEN BUILD
	2.5 FLOW FOR BUILD THEN SELL (BTS)
	2.6 DUTIES OF THE DEVELOPER
	2.6.1 Getting finance
	2.6.2 Construction implementation with their own term (unlimited)
	2.6.3 Getting approval of certificate fitness for occupant (CFO)

	2.7 FLOW FOR STB
	2.8 DUTIES OF DEVELOPER
	2.8.1 Getting Developer License
	2.8.2 Provide approved layout plan
	2.8.3 Signing sales and purchase agreement (SPA)
	2.8.4 Apply for sale advertisement permit
	2.8.5 Vacant Possession Delivery
	2.8.6 Getting certificate fitness of occupant (CFO)

	2.9 DUTIES OF BUYER
	2.9.1 Down payment (deposit)
	2.9.2 Getting the finance
	2.9.3 Make sure the project implementation is complete
	2.9.4 Accept the vacant possession (VP)
	2.9.5 Getting Certificate Fitness Occupant (CFO) from developer


	CHAPTER 3 QUALITY STANDARD IN CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 PROFESSIONAL BOARD AT MALAYSIA
	3.2.1 Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB)
	3.2.2 Malaysian Standard (MS/SIRIM)
	3.2.3 Public Work Department (PWD)

	3.3 STANDARD OF BUILDING QUALITY BY:
	3.3.1 Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB)
	3.3.2 Malaysian Standard (MS/SIRIM)
	3.3.3 Construction Industry Standard (CIS7:2006)

	3.4 PWD (Public Work Department)

	CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND CASE STUDY
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 SAMPLE CATEGORIES
	4.2.1 Developers
	4.2.2 Occupant/resident/tenant
	4.2.3 Researcher

	4.3 INTRODUCTION TO CASE STUDY
	4.3.1 CASE STUDY 1: PKNS ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SDN BHD
	4.3.2 CASE STUDY 2: SIME DARBY PROPERTY BHD. (SDPB)(BUILD THEN SELL CONCEPT (BTS)
	4.3.3 CASE STUDY 3: MRCB SDN BHD.(BUILD THEN SELL CONCEPT (BTS)
	4.3.4 CASE STUDY 4: JOHAWAKI SDN BHD
	4.3.5 CASE STUDY 5 : SELAMAN SDN BHD(SELL THEN BUILT CONCEPT (STB)
	4.3.6 CASE STUDY 6: WORLDWIDE HOLDING BHD (WHB)(SELL THEN BUILD (STB)

	4.4 METHOD TO ANALYZE DATA

	CHAPTER 5 ANALYSIS AND FINDING
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 SCOPE
	5.3 BUILDING CONDITION IN
	5.3.1 Building Condition at BTS and STB
	5.3.2 Chart of Building condition in BTS and STB project

	5.4 BUYER PERCEPTION
	5.4.1 Table of buyer perception to the concepts
	5.4.2 Chart of buyer perception to the concepts

	5.5 SUMMARY OF BUILDING CONDITION
	5.5.1 Table of building condition
	5.5.2 Chart of building condition
	5.5.3 Summary of building condition

	5.6 SUMMARY OF BUYER PERCEPTION
	5.6.1 Table of buyer perception
	5.6.2 Chart of total mean for buyer perception
	5.6.3 Summary of buyer perception

	5.7 INTERVIEW SESSION
	5.7.1 Building Quality
	5.7.2 Problem by the implementation of BTS and STB concept
	5.7.3 Summary of Interview


	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION ANDRECOMMENDATION
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 CONCLUSIONS
	6.3 RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



