

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BUILD THEN SELL AND SELL THEN BUILD ON BUILDING QUALITY

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Building Surveying (Hons.)

MANSOR BIN MOHAMED (2007279884)

APRIL 2010

ABSTRACT

The implementation of Build Then Sell (BTS) concept is a new of concept that is rarely represented in construction industry. Previously Sell Then Build (STB) is a concept that contributes in most of residential development area in Malaysia. By the implementation of BTS concept it can reduce the cases of abandoned project. Previously there are many abandoned project in Malaysia and many buyer in Malaysia are cheated by the developer especially those developers who are using the STB concept. Others of buyer complaint about quality of their building are low because the defect was occur at a new building after get of permission by local authority. Now issue relating by the abandoned project and complain about quality are most rarely to hear again especially after implementing of BTS concept. What is the factor influence those situation. Thus, how long of BTS concepts is better than STB concepts and what is the advantages and disadvantages of each concept benefit for buyers regarding by the previous issue and how could be benefit for developers itself.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER		DESCRIPTION	
		ABSTRACT	i
		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
		ABBREVIATION	iii
		LIST OF FIGURE	iv
		LIST OF CHART	v
		LIST OF TABLE	vi
СНАРТЕ	R 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1		GENERAL	1
1.2		PROBLEM STATEMENT	5
1.3		AIM	7
1.4		OBJECTIVES	7
1.5		SCOPE OF THE STUDY	8
1.6		METHODOLOGY	8
	1.6.1	Primary Data	8
	1.6.2	Secondary Data	10
1.7		FRAMEWORK OF STUDY	11
1.8		CHAPTER ARRANGEMENT	12
СНАРТЕІ	R 2	COMPARISON BUILD THEN SELL (BTS) AND SELLTHENBUILD(STB)	
2.1		INTRODUCTION	14
2.2		HISTORICAL OF BTS	15
	2.2.1	Advantages of the concepts	16
	2.2.2	·	17
2.3		HISTORICAL OF SELL THEN BUILD	19
	2.3.1	Advantages of Sell Then Build	20
	2.3.2	•	21
2.4		COMPARISON BUILD THEN SELL AND SELL THEN BUILD	
2.5			23
2.5		FLOW FOR BUILD THEN SELL	24
2.6		DUTIES OF DEVELOPER	24
2.7		FLOW FOR SELL THEN BUILD	26
2.8		DUTIES OF DEVELOPER	27
29		DUTIES OF RUYER	29

CHAPTER 3	STANDARD QUALITY IN CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY		
3.1	INTRODUCTION	31	
3.2	PROFESSIONAL BOARD AT MALAYSIA	32	
3.3	STANDARD BUILDING QUALITY	34	
3.3.1	Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB)	34	
3.3.2	Malaysian Standard (MS/SIRIM)	36	
3.3.3	Public Work Department (PWD)	42	
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND CASE STUDY		
4.1	INTRODUCTION	45	
4.2	SAMPLE CATEGORIES	46	
4.3	INTRODUCTION TO CASE STUDY	47	
4.3.1	CASE STUDY I BUILD THEN SELL	49	
4.3.2	CASE STUDY 2 BUILD THEN SELL	55	
4.2.3	CASE STUDY 3 BUILD THEN SELL	60	
4.2.4	CASE STUDY 1 SELL THEN BUILD	63	
4.2.5	CASE STUDY 2 SELL THEN BUILD	70	
4.2.6	CASE STUDY 3 SELL THEN BUILD	66	
4.4	METHOD TO ANALYZE DATA	74	
CHAPTER 5	FINDING AND ANALYSIS		
5.1	INTRODUCTION	75	
5.2	SCOPE	76	
5.3	BUILDING CONDITION	77	
5.4	BUYERS PERCEPTION	91	
5.5	SUMMARY OF BUILDING CONDITION	101	
5.6	SUMMARY OF BUYER PERCEPTION	104	
5.7	INTERVIEW ANALYSIS	106	

CHAPTER 6	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
CHAPIERO	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
6.1	INTRODUCTION	110
6.2	CONCLUSION	110
6.3	RECOMMENDATION	112
	REFERENCES	
	APPENDICES	

.